of euro 36 million, the market of euro 3 million and the environment of euro 43 million.

Iren Group 33

The increase in net working capital reflects the seasonal trend in trade payables and receivables
and tax items.

The increase in provisions and employee benefits is mainly due to the provisions for the half year,
only partially offset by releases and uses.

The decrease in assets held for sale was affected by the deconsolidation of Aquamet as a result of
the finalisation of the transfer of the entire investment held by the Group, equal to 60% of the share
capital. At 31 December 2010 the net assets of Aquamet were recognised under assets held for sale.

The reduction in equity mainly derives from the distribution of dividends, only partially offset by
profit for the period.

The higher net financial indebtedness is the result of outflows for investments and dividends paid.
The statement of cash flows, which is presented below, provides a breakdown of the movements in
the first half of 2011.

Half-year report 30 June 2011

34

CASH FLOW FIGURES

Statement of Cash Flows for the Iren Group
thousands of euro

First Half of
2011

First Half 2010
pro forma

%
Change

A. Opening cash and cash equivalents 144,112 56,905 (*)

Cash flow from operating activities

Profit for the period 99,603 108,324 (8.1)

Adjustments:

Amortisation of intangible assets and depreciation of property,
plant and equipment and investment property 98,087 98,191 (0.1)

Net change in post-employment benefits and other employee benefits (549) (2,658) (79.3)

Net change in provision for risks and other charges 22,508 22,004 2.3

Loss from the sale of discontinued operations net of tax effects (892) - (*)

Change in deferred tax asset and liabilities (1,650) (3,733) (55.8)

Variation in non-current assets 4,547 4,533 0.3

Dividends received (3) (6,605) (100.0)

Portion of loss of associates (8,803) (7,561) 16.4

Net impairment losses (reversals of impairment losses) on non-
current assets 690 33 (*)

B. Cash flows from operations before variations in NWC 213,538 212,528 0.5

Variation in inventories (2,643) 496 (*)

Variation in trade receivables 2,917 (101,833) (*)

Variation in tax assets and other current assets (27,300) (41,235) (33.8)

Variation in trade payables (196,595) (54,515) (*)

Variation in tax liabilities and other current liabilities 22,727 67,831 (66.5)

C. Cash flow from variations in NWC (200,894) (129,256) 55.4

D. Operating cash flows (B+C) 12,644 83,272 (84.8)

Cash flows from/(used in) investing activities

Investments in intangible assets and in property, plant and
equipment and investment property (242,938) (233,086) 4.2

Investments in financial assets (38) (7,717) (99.5)

Proceeds from the sale of investments and changes in assets
held for sale 6,427 8,802 (27.0)

Transfer of discontinued operations net of cash disposed of 21,955 - (*)

Dividends received 10,143 15,937 (36.4)

Other variations in financial assets - 251 (100.0)

E. Total cash flows used in investing activities (204,451) (215,813) (5.3)

F. Free cash flows (D+E) (191,807) (132,541) 44.7

Cash flows from/(used in) financing activities

Dividends paid (121,297) (110,589) 9.7

Other changes in equity (52) 338 (*)

New non-current loans 100,000 - (*)

Repayment of non-current loans (55,973) (35,394) 58.1

Variation in financial receivables (19,165) (39,425) (51.4)

Variation in financial payables 211,407 335,613 (37.0)

G. Total cash flow from financing activities 114,920 150,543 (23.7)

H. Cash flows for the period (F+G) (76,887) 18,002 (*)

I.  Closing cash and cash equivalents (A+H) 67,225 74,907 (10.3)

(*) Change of more than 100%

Iren Group 35

The following table shows the change in the Group’s consolidated net financial indebtedness for the
relevant periods.

migliaia di euro

First Half of 2011 First Half 2010
pro forma

% Change

Free cash flow (191,807) (132,541) 44.7

Dividends paid (121,297) (110,589) 9.7

Other changes in equity (52) 338 (*)

Fair value changes on financial instruments 10,454 (15,716) (*)

Financial assets (liabilities) held for sale - 13,956 (100.0)

Change in net financial indebtedness (302,702) (244,552) 23.8

(*) Change of more than 100%

30 June 2011, net financial indebtedness amounted to euro 2,563 million, up by 13% compared to 31
December 2010 due to a negative free cash flow of euro 192 million, the changes in equity, including
dividends paid, which were negative by euro 121 million.
The free cash flow, negative by euro 192 million, derives from the combined effect of the following
cash flows:
- cash flows from operations are positive by euro 13 million and are composed of euro 214 million
from the cash flows from operations before variations in net working capital and euro -201 million